

No. 17-50518

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

DOCTOR JOSEPH A. ZADEH; JANE DOE, PATIENT,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARI ROBINSON, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY AND IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY; SHARON PEASE, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY;
KARA KIRBY, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-598-RP

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

JOHN C. SULLIVAN
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

john.sullivan@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Issues Presented	4
Statement of the Case	4
I. Factual Background	4
II. Procedural Background.....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	12
Standard of Review	14
Argument.....	15
I. The Administrative Subpoena at Issue Did Not Violate the Fourth Amendment.....	15
A. The Board Has Statutory Authority to Issue Administrative Subpoenas for Records and Inspections.	16
B. The Administrative Subpoena Did Not Require Precompliance Review.	21
1. The medical profession is closely regulated.	21
2. The regulatory scheme established here satisfies the <i>Burger</i> requirements.	29
C. The Administrative Subpoena Was Validly Issued and Served.....	33
1. The Board may subdelegate its authority to issue subpoenas.....	33
2. The Board may issue administrative subpoenas based on complaints from law enforcement agencies who may also assist in serving the subpoena.	35
II. Alternatively, the TMB’s Reasonable Enforcement of the Administrative Subpoena Warrants Qualified Immunity.	37

Conclusion..... 39
Certificate of Service.....40
Certificate of Compliance40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	37
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	14
<i>Anderton v. Tex. Parks & Wildlife Dep’t</i> , 605 F. App’x 339 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam)	25, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	7
<i>Beck v. Texas State Board of Dental Exam’rs</i> , 204 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue v. Koren</i> , 72 F.3d 1075 (2d Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Brown v. Callahan</i> , 623 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Burge v. Parish of St. Tammany</i> , 187 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Club Retro, L.L.C. v. Hilton</i> , 568 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2009).....	25, 35, 36
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970).....	22
<i>Davis v. McKinney</i> , 518 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	14, 38
<i>DeRamus v. City of Alexandria</i> , 675 F. App’x 408 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)	24-25
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	30

Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.,
 464 U.S. 408 (1984) 21

Ellis v. Miss. Dep’t of Health,
 344 F. App’x 43 (5th Cir. 2009) (per curiam) 25

Ellis v. Miss. Dep’t of Health,
 No. 4:07CV81, 2008 WL 2007153 (N.D. Miss. May 8, 2008) 26, 27

Ferguson v. City of Charleston,
 532 U.S. 67 (2001) 28

Hope v. Pelzer,
 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 37

In re: Complaint Against Joseph Hassan Zadeh, D.O.,
 S.O.A.H. Dk. No. 503-15-2821.DO (Mar. 12, 2015) 4

Indianapolis v. Edmond,
 531 U.S. 32 (2000) 12

Lipsey v. Tex. Dep’t of Health,
 727 S.W.2d 61 (Tex. App. — Austin 1987) 34

Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
 457 U.S. 423 (1982) 6

Morgan v. Swanson,
 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc) 7, 9, 14, 37

New York v. Burger,
 482 U.S. 691 (1987) *passim*

Pearson v. Callahan,
 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 7, 38

Perez v. Tex. Med. Bd.,
 556 F. App’x 341 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam) 6, 20

Pollard v. Cockrell,
 578 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1978) 25, 26, 27

Saucier v. Katz,
 533 U.S. 194 (2001) 7

See v. City of Seattle,
 387 U.S. 541 (1967) 21

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n,
 489 U.S. 602 (1989) 3, 12

United States v. Biswell,
 406 U.S. 311 (1972) 22

United States v. Blocker,
 104 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 1997) (per curiam) 25

United States v. Fort,
 248 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001) 25

United States v. Johnson,
 994 F.2d 740 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 36, 37

United States v. Schiffman,
 572 F.2d 1137 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 25, 26, 27

United States v. Thomas,
 973 F.2d 1152 (5th Cir. 1992) 25, 36

United States v. Villamonte-Marquez,
 462 U.S. 579 (1983)..... 11, 36, 37

United States v. Zadeh,
 820 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2016) 4, 5, 36

Younger v. Harris,
 401 U.S. 37 (1971) 6, 7, 20

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const.
 amend. IV *passim*
 amend. XI 7

21 U.S.C.
 ch. 113, et seq (Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of
 1970)..... 26

28 U.S.C.
 § 1291 3

42 U.S.C.
 § 1983 6

Heath Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPPA), Pub. L. No.
 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996)..... 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	14
45 C.F.R. § 164.512.....	28
Tex. Health & Safety Code	
ch. 481, et seq. (Texas Controlled Substances Act).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 481.061.....	23
§ 481.067	3, 23
§ 481.074	3
§ 481.075	3, 23, 32
§ 481.076	23
Tex. Occ. Code	
tit. III, subtit. B., et seq. (Medical Practice Act)	<i>passim</i>
§ 153.001.....	15, 17, 35
§ 153.007.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 157.002	24
§ 159.002	28
§ 159.003	28
§ 162.105.....	24
§ 164.007	28
§ 168.001	17
§ 168.052	<i>passim</i>
§ 168.053.....	15, 18, 19
§ 168.101.....	23
§ 168.201.....	24
22 Tex. Admin. Code	
§ 161.7.....	34, 35
§ 170.3	24
§ 179.4	8, 16, 31
§ 192.2	24
§ 192.4	24
§ 192.5	24
§ 193.6-10.....	24
§ 195.2	23
§ 195.3.....	8, 17, 23, 31
§ 195.4	24

Other Authorities

Am. Soc. of Addiction Medicine, *Opioid Addiction 2016 Facts & Figures* (2016),
<https://www.asam.org/docs/default-source/advocacy/opioid-addiction-disease-facts-figures.pdf>..... 1

Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. JC-0274 (2000)29

Texas Tribune, *Amid opioid investigation, Texas and other states demand drug company documents* Sept. 19, 2017,
<https://www.texastribune.org/2017/09/19/amid-opioid-investigation-texas-and-other-states-demand-drug-company-d/> 1

The White House Office of the Press Secretary, *Remarks by President Trump on Combatting Drug Demand and the Opioid Crisis* (Oct. 26, 2017),
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/10/26/remarks-president-trump-combatting-drug-demand-and-opioid-crisis>..... 1
